inflow   1,426 668 380 378
 Net settled interest rate

swaps
97  113 34 42 37

 Institute and group 2015
 Gross settled forward

foreign exchange contracts
32 17

   outflow   324 124 200 0
   inflow   366 137 229 0

Tutuki Tertiary Institute 61

59 PBE IPSAS 30 does not prescribe the format for presenting the sensitivity analysis. These model financial statements illustrate one possible presentation
that meets the requirements of PBE IPSAS 30.

 25C Financial instrument risks (continued)
PBE IPSAS 30.47 Sensitivity analysis59
 The tables below illustrate the potential effect on the surplus or deficit and equity (excluding general

funds) for reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on
financial instrument exposures at balance date.

 Institute
  2016

$000
2015
$000

 INTEREST RATE
RISK

-50bps +150bps -100bps +100bps
 Surplus Other

equity
Surplus Other

equity
Surplus Other

equity
Surplus Other

equity

 Financial assets
 Cash and cash

equivalents
(17) 0 50 0 (22) 0 22 0

 Financial liabilities
 Interest rate

swaps
(121) 0 267 0 0 0 0 0

 Secured loans 82 0 (245) 0 0 0 0 0

 Total sensitivity (56) 0 72 0 (22) 0 22 0

 FOREIGN

EXCHANGE RISK
-10% +10% -10% +10%

 Surplus Other
equity

Surplus Other
equity

Surplus Other
equity

Surplus Other
equity

 Financial assets
 Foreign exchange

derivatives
558 0 (406) 0 22 0 (20) 0

 Financial liabilities
 Payables (23) 0 18 0 (56)  46
 Foreign exchange

derivatives
14 0 (11) 0 178 0 (152) 0

 Total sensitivity 549 0 (399) 0 144 0 (126) 0

 OTHER PRICE

RISK
-10% +10% -10% +10%

 Surplus Other
equity

Surplus Other
equity

Surplus Other
equity

Surplus Other
equity

 Financial assets
 Government bonds 0 (18) 0 18 0 (16) 0 16
 Listed shares 0 (52) 0 52 0 (47) 0 47
 Total sensitivity 0 (70) 0 70 0 (63) 0 63

62 Tutuki Tertiary Institute

25C Financial instrument risks (continued)
Group

2016
$000

2015
$000

INTEREST RATE
RISK

-50bps +150bps -100bps +100bps

Surplus Other
equity

Surplus Other
equity

Surplus Other
equity

Surplus Other
equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

(30) 0 89 0 (34) 0 34 0

Financial liabilities

Interest rate
swaps

(121) 0 267 0 0 0 0 0

Secured loans 82 0 (245) 0 0 0 0 0

Total sensitivity (69) 0 111 0 (34) 0 34 0

FOREIGN
EXCHANGE RISK

-10% +10% -10% +10%

Surplus Other
equity

Surplus Other
equity

Surplus Other
equity

Surplus Other
equity

Financial assets

Foreign exchange
derivatives

558 0 (406) 0 22 0 (20) 0

Financial liabilities

Payables (23) 0 18 0 (56) 46

Foreign exchange
derivatives

14 0 (11) 0 178 0 (152) 0

Total sensitivity 1,381 0 (1,201) 0 1,035 0 (970) 0

OTHER PRICE
RISK

-10% +10% -10% +10%

Surplus Other
equity

Surplus Other
equity

Surplus Other
equity

Surplus Other
equity

Financial assets

Government
bonds

0 (18) 0 18 0 (16) 0 16

Listed shares 0 (52) 0 52 0 (47) 0 47

Managed fund
(shares and
bonds)

(1,012) 0 1,012 0 (1,211) 0 1,211 0

Total sensitivity (1,012) (70) 1,012 70 (1,211) (63) 1,211 63

Explanation of interest rate risk sensitivity

The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, measured as a basis points (bps) movement. For example, a decrease in
50 bps is equivalent to a decrease in interest rates of 0.5%.

The sensitivity for interest rate swaps has been calculated using a derivative valuation model based
on a parallel shift in interest rates of -50bps/+150bps (2015: -100bps/+100bps).

Tutuki Tertiary Institute 63

26 Explanations of major variances against budget
PBE IPSAS 1.148.1 Explanations of major variations against the budget information at the start of the financial year are